

Thomas Dethlefs
Qwest Services Corporation
1801 California Street, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 383-6646
(303) 298-8197 (fax)
thomas.dethlefs@qwest.com

Gregory B. Monson (2294)
Stoel Rives LLP
201 South Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 328-3131
(801) 578-6999 (fax)
gbmonson@stoel.com

Attorneys for Qwest Corporation

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Petition of QWEST CORPORATION for Arbitration of an Interconnection Agreement with UNION TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a UNION CELLULAR under Section 252 of the Federal Telecommunications Act	Docket No. 04-049-145
--	-----------------------

POST-HEARING BRIEF OF QWEST CORPORATION

NON-CONFIDENTIAL VERSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT – ISSUE NO. 6: ASYMMETRIC RATE.....	3
A. Union’s Cost Study Fails to Comply with the FCC’s TELRIC Requirements.....	6
1. Union’s Cost Study Fails to Exclude Costs Union Incurs to Provide Retail Telecommunication Services to Its Wireless Subscribers.....	6
a. Retail Voice Termination.....	7
b. Data Services	8
c. Additional Calling Services and Features.....	10
2. Union’s Cost Study Violates the Prohibition Against Use of Embedded Costs.....	10
3. Union’s Cost Study Is Not Based on the Forward-Looking Cost of the Most Efficient and Lowest Cost Wireless Network.	13
B. Union’s Request for an Asymmetric Rate Should Be Denied Because Union Has Not Established That the Separate Components of Its Network Are Cost Sensitive to Increasing Call Traffic.	20
1. Union’s Rural Wireless Network Is Underutilized Such That Its Network Components Are Not Cost Sensitive to Increasing Call Traffic.....	20
2. When Network Components Are Analyzed Separately, the Available Evidence Suggests That They Are Not Cost Sensitive to Increasing Call Traffic	22
a. Cell Towers.....	24
b. Radios	25
c. Base Transceiver Stations Other Than Towers and Radios.....	27
d. Base Station Controllers	27
e. GSM Switch.....	28
f. Backhaul	30
3. Union’s Claim That Its Network Is 100% Traffic Sensitive Is Not Reasonable.	30
C. The Commission Should Not Attempt to Adjust Union’s Cost Study to Make It TELRIC-Compliant or to Reflect Only Traffic Sensitive Costs and Could Not Do So Even If It Were Appropriate.....	32
1. It Is Not Necessary or Appropriate for the Commission to Adjust Union’s Study.	32

2.	The Commission Could Not Adjust the Cost Study Even If It Were Appropriate to Do So.....	35
D.	There Is No Reason for the Commission to Reach a Different Result Than the Colorado Commission.....	36
III.	ARGUMENT – OTHER ISSUES	39
A.	Issue No. 1: Type of Interconnection.....	39
B.	Issue No. 2: Access Tandem Definition.....	42
C.	Issue No. 3: Location of Point of Interconnection	43
D.	Issue No. 4: Transit Traffic	44
E.	Issue No. 5: Non-Local Traffic	45
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Ace Telephone Association v. Koppendraye, 432 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2005) 34
 Pacific Bell v. Pac-West Telecom., Inc., 325 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003). 2
 Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. AT&T Corporation, 168 F. Supp.2d 1095 (2001) 45

Administrative Decisions

Decision Denying Application for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration,
 Decision No. C07-0984, Docket No. 04B-491T (Colo. PUC Nov. 21, 2007) 35
 First Report and Order, In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition
 Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 11 FCC Rcd. 15499 (rel.
 Aug. 1, 1996) passim
 Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, In the Matter of Developing a Unified
 Intercarrier Compensation Regime, 20 FCC Rcd 4685 (rel. Feb. 10, 2005) 5, 22
 Initial Commission Decision, In the Matter of the Petition of Qwest Corporation
 for Arbitration of an Interconnection Agreement with Union Cellular
 Telephone Company d/b/a Union Cellular Under Section 252 of the Federal
 Communications Act of 1996, 2007 CO PUC LEXIS 795 (Colo. PUC Oct. 1,
 2007) passim
 Letter from the Wireless Telecommunications Bureau and Common Carrier
 Bureau, 16 FCC Rcd 9597 (May 9, 2001) 4
 Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, In the Matter of Developing a Unified
 Intercarrier Compensation Regime, 16 FCC Rcd 9610 (rel. Apr. 27, 2001) 4, 5, 6, 43
 Order, In the Matter of Cost-Based Terminating Compensation for CMRS
 Providers; Interconnection Between Local Exchange Carriers and Commercial
 Mobile Radio Service Providers; Implementation of the Local Competition
 Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 18 FCC Rcd 18441 (rel.
 Sep. 3, 2003) 4, 5, 22
 Petition of Sprint Spectrum L.P. d/b/a Sprint PCS, Pursuant to Section 252(b) of
 the Telecommunications Act of 1996, for Arbitration to Establish an
 Intercarrier Agreement with Verizon New York Inc., Case 01-C-0767, 2002
 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 407 (NY PSC Aug. 23, 2002) 10, 18, 22, 31
 Report and Order, In the Matter of the Determination of the Cost of the
 Unbundled Loop of Qwest Corporation, Docket No. 01-49-85, 2003 Utah PUC
 LEXIS 68 (Utah PSC May 5, 2003) 11, 13, 16
 Second Report and Order, In the Matter of Implementation of Sections 3(n) and
 332 of the Communications Act Regulatory Treatment of Mobile Services, 9
 FCC Rcd 1411 (rel. Mar. 7, 1994) 45

Statutes

47 USC § 251(b)(5) 2
47 USC § 251(c)(2)..... 43
47 USC § 252(d)(2) 4

Rules

47 CFR § 20.11(e)..... 40
47 CFR § 51.305(a)..... 43
47 CFR § 51.505(b) 13
47 CFR § 51.505(b)(1)..... 13
47 CFR § 51.505(b)(3)..... 18
47 CFR § 51.505(d)(1)..... 10, 11
47 CFR § 51.505(d)(2)..... 7
47 CFR § 51.711(a)..... 3
47 CFR § 51.711(a)(3)..... 43
47 CFR § 51.711(b) 4, 5, 6
